Foreign exchange risk

As a result of operations the statement of financial position of the Group can be affected by movements in the reporting
currencies’ exchange rates. The Group‘s and the Company‘s policy is related to matching of money inflows from the most
probable potential sales with purchases by each foreign currency. The Group and the Company do not apply any financial
means allowing to hedge foreign currency risks, because these risks are considered insignificant.

The foreign currency risk at the Group and the Company is not large, taking into consideration that most monetary assets and
obligations are denominated in each separate company‘s functional currency or euro. In Lithuania and in Latvia the Euro is
pegged to Litas and Lats accordingly, therefore, there are no fluctuations between these currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities).

 Group Company

Increase/decrease
in forex rate Effect on profit before tax

2012
PLN/LTL +10 % 981 1,002
USD/LTL +10 % 237 268

PLN/LTL -10 % (981) (1,002)
USD/LTL -10 % (237) (268)

2011
PLN/LTL +10 % 1,593 1,549
USD/LTL +10 % 106 -

PLN/LTL -10 % (1,593) (1,549)
USD/LTL -10 % (106) -

27.2 Fair value estimation

The Group’s and the Company’s principal financial instruments that are not carried at fair value in the statement of financial
position are cash and cash equivalents, deposits at banks, restricted cash, trade and other receivables, granted loans,
trade and other payables, non-current and current borrowings, investments available-for-sale.

Fair value is defined as the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged between knowledgeable willing parties in an
arm's length transaction, other than in forced or liquidation sale. Fair values are obtained from quoted market prices,